

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DR. GREGORY L. STRAND,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC06-1894

L.T. CASE No. 2006-CA-881

v.

ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA,
a political subdivision of the State of
Florida,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

ROBERT NABORS, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 097421
DAVID G. TUCKER, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 0701327
NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
Telephone: 850/224-4070
Facsimile: 850/224-4073

Counsel for
Florida Association of Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REQUIRED PURSUANT TO FLA.R.APP.P. 9.370(b)	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FLORIDA COUNTIES POSSESS THE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO CREATE A TAX INCREMENT FINANCING PROGRAM AND ESTABLISH A TAX INCREMENT TRUST FUND BY ORDINANCE.....	4
A. FLORIDA COUNTIES HAVE SUFFICIENT POWER OF SELF-GOVERNMENT TO CREATE A TAX INCREMENT FINANCING PROGRAM.....	4
B. THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 163, PART III, FLORIDA STATUTES, AUTHORIZING THE CREATION OF A TAX INCREMENT FINANCING PROGRAM BY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS FOR SLUM OR BLIGHTED AREAS ARE NOT INCONSISTENT WITH A TAX INCREMENT PROGRAM CREATED BY ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE ESSENTIAL INFRASTRUCTURE.....	7
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL ANALYSIS OF THIS COURT OF ARTICLE VII, SECTION 12, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, IN STATE V. MIAMI BEACH REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, 392 SO. 2D 875 (1981) APPLIES TO A TAX INCREMENT FINANCING PROGRAM CREATED BY COUNTY ORDINANCE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<u>Boca Raton v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992).....	7, 12
<u>Hillsborough County v. Florida Restaurant Association,</u> 603 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d D.C.A. 1992).....	10
<u>Penn v. Florida Defense Finance and Accounting Service Center Authority,</u> 623 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1993).....	6, 18
<u>Roach v. Loxahatchee Groves Water Control District,</u> 417 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 4 th D.C.A. 1982).....	8
<u>Rowe v. St. Johns County,</u> 668 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1996).....	7
<u>Santa Rosa County v. Gulf Power Company,</u> 635 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1 st D.C.A. 1994).....	6, 10, 11
<u>Speer v. Olson,</u> 367 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1979).....	5, 6
<u>St Johns County v. Northeast Florida Builders Association, Inc.,</u> 583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1991).....	11
<u>State v Orange County,</u> 281 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1973).	5, 7
<u>State v. Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency,</u> 392 So. 2d 875 (Fla. 1980).....	14,15,16,17
<u>State v. Pensacola,</u> 397 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1981).....	10, 11, 12
<u>State v. School Board of Sarasota County,</u> 561 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1990).....	17, 18

<u>Tallahassee Memorial Regional Medical Center v. Tallahassee Medical Center,</u> 681 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1 st D.C.A. 1996).....	11
<u>Taylor v. Lee County,</u> 498 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1986).....	5
<u>Tucker v. Underdown,</u> 356 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 1978).....	15, 16

Other Authorities

Chapter 71-14, Laws of Florida	5
--------------------------------------	---

Florida Constitution

Article VII, Section 12(a).....	14
Article VIII, Section 1(f).....	4, 5
Article VIII, Section 1(g)	4

Florida Statutes

Chapter 125.....	5, 6
Chapter 163, Part III	2, 7, 13
Section 125.01	5, 6
Section 125.01(1)	5, 6
Section 125.01(1)(r).....	6
Section 163.356	7
Section 163.358	7
Section 163.370	8

Section 163.385	9
Section 163.385(1)(a)	9
Section 163.385(3).....	9
Section 163.387	8
Section 163.387(1).....	8, 14
Section 163.387(1)(a)	9
Section 163.387(4).....	10, 14, 15
